
1       BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

2 _____________________________________________________

3 IN THE MATTER OF THE       )

APPLICATION OF DOMINION    )

4 ENERGY UTAH TO INCREASE    ) Docket No. 22-057-03

DISTRIBUTION RATES AND     )

5 CHARGES AND MAKE TARIFF    )

MODIFICATIONS              )

6 _____________________________________________________

7

8

9

10                      PUBLIC HEARING

11         November 17, 2022, 6:00 p.m. to 6:30 p.m.

12              Location: Heber Wells Building

                   160 East 300 South

13                   Salt Lake City, Utah

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25 Reported by: Jerry Martin, RPR

Page 1

Advanced / CitiCourt - Veritext Companies
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1                   A P P E A R A N C E S

2 COMMISSION:

3           Chairman Thad LeVar

          Commissioner Ron Allen

4           Commissioner David Clark

5 FOR DOMINION ENERGY UTAH:

6           Jennifer Nelson Clark, Esq.

          Kelly Mendenhall

7           Austin Summers

          Dominion Energy Utah

8           P.O. Box 45360

          Salt Lake City, UT  84145

9           (801) 324-5392

          Jennifer.clark@dominionenergy.com

10

FOR THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:

11

          Patricia Schmid, Esq.

12           Utah Attorney General's Office

          35O N. State Street, Suite 230

13           Salt Lake City, UT  84114

          (801) 366-0260

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 2

Advanced / CitiCourt - Veritext Companies
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1                   P R O C E E D I N G S

2                          --oOo--

3             CHAIRMAN LEVAR:  Why don't we go ahead and

4 start.  Good evening, everyone.  We're here for the

5 public witness hearing in Phase 2 of Public Service

6 Commission Docket 22-057-03, "Application of Dominion

7 Energy, Utah, to Increase Distribution Rates and

8 Charges and Make Tariff Modifications."  I just

9 realized I didn't read the docket name in the hearing

10 this morning, but I think everybody knows what it was

11 for.

12             The public witness hearing was noticed to

13 begin at 6:00, and we put in the notice that anyone

14 who was here by 6:30 would be given a reasonable

15 opportunity to speak.  At this point it appears that

16 there's no one here yet to speak.  If anyone in the

17 room knows of anything different, please let me know.

18             That being the case, I think what we will

19 do is recess until the earlier of either if somebody

20 shows up, and we would ask someone from our staff to

21 come inform us, or otherwise we'll come back about

22 6:30-ish to see if we have anyone then.

23             So we are in recess, and we'll leave the

24 room so you guys can continue having fun

25 conversations that always stop when we walk in.

Page 3

Advanced / CitiCourt - Veritext Companies
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1             (Recess.)

2             CHAIRMAN LEVAR:  We are back on the

3 record.  It does not appear we have anyone from the

4 public here to speak.  I've got someone in the lobby

5 who was going to text me if anyone showed up, and I

6 haven't heard from anyone, and so I think unless

7 anyone in the room knows differently.  I'm not seeing

8 any indication, so we're adjourned.  Thank you.

9             (Concluded at 6:30 p.m.)

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 4

Advanced / CitiCourt - Veritext Companies
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1                        CERTIFICATE

2 STATE OF UTAH        )

                     )

3 COUNTY OF UTAH       )

4             THIS IS TO CERTIFY that said public

hearing was taken before me, Jerry R. Martin, a

5 Registered Professional Reporter in and for the state

of Utah;

6

            That said public hearing was by me

7 reported in stenotype, and therefore caused to be

transcribed into typewriting, and that a full, true,

8 and correct transcription of said public hearing so

taken and transcribed is set forth in the foregoing

9 pages, numbered 3 to 4, inclusive;

10             I further certify that I am not of kin or

otherwise associated with any of the parties to said

11 cause of action, and that I am not interested in the

event thereof.  WITNESS MY HAND AT SPANISH FORK,

12 UTAH, THIS 25TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2022.

13

14

     <%28893,Signature%>

15      JERRY MARTIN, RPR

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 5

Advanced / CitiCourt - Veritext Companies
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1

160 1:12
17 1:11

2

2 3:5
2022 1:11 5:12
22-057-03 1:4

3:6
230 2:12
25th 5:12
28893 5:14

3

3 5:9
300 1:12
324-5392 2:9
35o 2:12
366-0260 2:13

4

4 5:9
45360 2:8

6

6:00 1:11 3:13
6:30 1:11 3:14

3:22 4:9

8

801 2:9,13
84114 2:13
84145 2:8

a

action 5:11
adjourned 4:8
ahead 3:3
allen 2:3
appear 4:3

appears 3:15
application 1:3

3:6
associated 5:10
attorney 2:12
austin 2:7

b

back 3:21 4:2
box 2:8
building 1:12

c

c 2:1 3:1
case 3:18
cause 5:11
caused 5:7
certificate 5:1
certify 5:4,10
chairman 2:3

3:3 4:2
charges 1:5 3:8
city 1:13 2:8,13
clark 2:4,6
come 3:21,21
commission 1:1

2:2 3:6
commissioner

2:3,4
concluded 4:9
continue 3:24
conversations

3:25
correct 5:8
county 5:3

d

d 3:1
david 2:4

day 5:12
different 3:17
differently 4:7
distribution 1:4

3:7
division 2:10
docket 1:4 3:6,9
dominion 1:3

2:5,7 3:6
dominionener...

2:9

e

e 2:1,1 3:1,1
earlier 3:19
east 1:12
either 3:19
energy 1:4 2:5,7

3:7
esq 2:6,11
evening 3:4
event 5:11
everybody 3:10

f

foregoing 5:8
fork 5:11
forth 5:8
full 5:7
fun 3:24
further 5:10

g

g 3:1
general's 2:12
given 3:14
go 3:3
going 4:5
good 3:4

guys 3:24

h

hand 5:11
heard 4:6
hearing 1:10 3:5

3:9,12 5:4,6,8
heber 1:12

i

inclusive 5:9
increase 1:4 3:7
indication 4:8
inform 3:21
interested 5:11
ish 3:22

j

jennifer 2:6
jennifer.clark

2:9
jerry 1:25 5:4,15

k

kelly 2:6
kin 5:10
know 3:17
knows 3:10,17

4:7

l

lake 1:13 2:8,13
leave 3:23
levar 2:3 3:3 4:2
lobby 4:4
location 1:12

m

martin 1:25 5:4
5:15

[160 - martin]

Page 1
Advanced / CitiCourt - Veritext Companies

calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



matter 1:3
mendenhall 2:6
modifications

1:5 3:8
morning 3:10

n

n 2:1,12 3:1
name 3:9
nelson 2:6
notice 3:13
noticed 3:12
november 1:11

5:12
numbered 5:9

o

o 3:1
office 2:12
ooo 3:2
opportunity

3:15

p

p 2:1,1 3:1
p.m. 1:11,11 4:9
p.o. 2:8
pages 5:9
parties 5:10
patricia 2:11
phase 3:5
please 3:17
point 3:15
professional 5:5
public 1:1,10

2:10 3:5,5,12
4:4 5:4,6,8

put 3:13

r

r 2:1 3:1 5:4
rates 1:4 3:7
read 3:9
realized 3:9
reasonable 3:14
recess 3:19,23

4:1
record 4:3
registered 5:5
reported 1:25

5:7
reporter 5:5
ron 2:3
room 3:17,24 4:7
rpr 1:25 5:15

s

s 2:1 3:1
salt 1:13 2:8,13
schmid 2:11
see 3:22
seeing 4:7
service 1:1 3:5
set 5:8
showed 4:5
shows 3:20
signature 5:14
somebody 3:19
south 1:12
spanish 5:11
speak 3:15,16

4:4
staff 3:20
start 3:4
state 2:12 5:2,5
stenotype 5:7

stop 3:25
street 2:12
suite 2:12
summers 2:7

t

taken 5:4,8
tariff 1:5 3:8
text 4:5
thad 2:3
thank 4:8
thereof 5:11
think 3:10,18 4:6
transcribed 5:7

5:8
transcription

5:8
true 5:7
typewriting 5:7

u

ut 2:8,13
utah 1:1,4,13 2:5

2:7,12 3:7 5:2,3
5:5,12

utilities 2:10

w

walk 3:25
wells 1:12
witness 3:5,12

5:11

[matter - witness]

Page 2
Advanced / CitiCourt - Veritext Companies

calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



 

Utah Rules of Civil Procedure

Part V. Depositions and Discovery  

Rule 30

(E) Submission to Witness; Changes; Signing. 

Within 28 days after being notified by the officer 

that the transcript or recording is available, a 

witness may sign a statement of changes to the form 

or substance of the transcript or recording and the 

reasons for the changes. The officer shall append 

any changes timely made by the witness.

DISCLAIMER:  THE FOREGOING CIVIL PROCEDURE RULES 

ARE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY.  

THE ABOVE RULES ARE CURRENT AS OF APRIL 1, 

2019.  PLEASE REFER TO THE APPLICABLE STATE RULES 

OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR UP-TO-DATE INFORMATION. 



VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS 

COMPANY CERTIFICATE AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions represents that the 

foregoing transcript is a true, correct and complete 

transcript of the colloquies, questions and answers 

as submitted by the court reporter. Veritext Legal 

Solutions further represents that the attached 

exhibits, if any, are true, correct and complete 

documents as submitted by the court reporter and/or  

attorneys in relation to this deposition and that 

the documents were processed in accordance with 

our litigation support and production standards. 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions is committed to maintaining 

the confidentiality of client and witness information, 

in accordance with the regulations promulgated under 

the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability 

Act (HIPAA), as amended with respect to protected 

health information and the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, as 

amended, with respect to Personally Identifiable 

Information (PII). Physical transcripts and exhibits 

are managed under strict facility and personnel access 

controls. Electronic files of documents are stored 

in encrypted form and are transmitted in an encrypted 

fashion to authenticated parties who are permitted to 

access the material. Our data is hosted in a Tier 4 

SSAE 16 certified facility. 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions complies with all federal and  

State regulations with respect to the provision of 

court reporting services, and maintains its neutrality 

and independence regardless of relationship or the 

financial outcome of any litigation. Veritext requires 

adherence to the foregoing professional and ethical 

standards from all of its subcontractors in their 

independent contractor agreements. 

 

Inquiries about Veritext Legal Solutions' 

confidentiality and security policies and practices 

should be directed to Veritext's Client Services  

Associates indicated on the cover of this document or 

at www.veritext.com. 


	Hearing - Contract MA2908  Docket No.  22-057-03
	Word Index
	All
	160 - martin
	matter - witness

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	160 - martin

	A
	160 - martin

	B
	160 - martin

	C
	160 - martin

	D
	160 - martin

	E
	160 - martin

	F
	160 - martin

	G
	160 - martin

	H
	160 - martin

	I
	160 - martin

	J
	160 - martin

	K
	160 - martin

	L
	160 - martin

	M
	160 - martin
	matter - witness

	N
	matter - witness

	O
	matter - witness

	P
	matter - witness

	R
	matter - witness

	S
	matter - witness

	T
	matter - witness

	U
	matter - witness

	W
	matter - witness




